instruments affected by market risk include interest-bearing borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long-term
interest-bearing borrowings.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by entering into interest rate swaps, where deemed appropriate, in which it agrees
to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference
to an agreed-upon notional principal amount.

At 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2024, no interest rate swaps are in place. Approximately 9% (2023: 11%) of the
Group’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans
and borrowings affected. The analysis does not include cash balances. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s
profit before tax would be impacted as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2024
Increase/
decrease

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

SONIA/Euribor +0.5% (464)
SONIA/Euribor -0.5% 464

Year ended 31 December 2023
Increase/
decrease

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

SONIA/Euribor +0.5% (469)
SONIA/Euribor -0.5% 469

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2024

Stelrad Group plc Annual Report 2024132

30 Financial instrument disclosures continued
D. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued
Market risk continued
Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily
to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue and expenses are denominated in different currencies) and the Group’s